had been properly classified. 

ARTICLE 11 - INCREMENTS 

All employees shall move to the increment step indicated by 
accumulated hours of service with the Employer. 

ARTICLE 12 - PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

12.01 Calculation of Seniority, Probationary Period 

For the first three-hundred-and-seventy-five (375) hours worked, 
an employee shall be a probationary employee.  During the 
probationary period, the Employer will assess the abilities and 
suitabilities of the probationary employee, and, where in the 
Employer’s opinion these abilities and suitabilities are lacking, the

[...]

determining factors will be accorded equal weight.   

14.02 Qualifying Period 

If a regular employee is promoted, voluntarily demoted, or 
transferred to a job covered by the terms of this Agreement, such 
employee shall be considered a "qualifying employee" for a period 
of three-hundred-and-seventy-five (375) hours worked.   If the 
employee is found by the Employer to be unsatisfactory during 
this period, or if the employee requests to be returned to their 
former position during this period, they shall be returned to their 
former position and rate of pay, without loss of seniority or

[...]

(a) Sick leave will be paid at 100% of the regular hourly rate. 
(b) Employees shall be entitled to ten (10) days of sick leave per 

year, accrued at a rate of point-eight-three (0.83) days per 
month.  Any unused sick leave in a year may be carried over 
for future use, to a maximum sick leave bank of two-hundred-
twenty-five (225) hours. 

(c) Sick leave pay shall be computed on the basis of scheduled 
work days and all claims shall be paid on this basis.  Sick 
leave deductions shall be according to actual time off. 

(d) Where medical and/or dental appointments cannot be 
scheduled outside the employee’s working hours, sick leave

[...]

percent (60%) of the costs of the extended plan and fifty 
percent (50%) of the costs of the orthodontic plan.  An 
employee is eligible for orthodontic services after twelve (12) 
month's participation in the dental plan.  Orthodontic services 
are subject to a lifetime maximum of one-thousand-eight-
hundred-and-fifty dollars ($1,850) per patient with no run-offs 
for claims after termination of employment.  Effective April 1, 
2013, orthodontic coverage will extend to all employees, their 
spouses, and children who are eligible for dental coverage 
under Section 40.03 (b).   

(b) The basic dental plan shall cover eligible employees, their

[...]

hours of work available to staff, individually or collectively) under 
this Collective Agreement, may arise based on occupancies, or 
for other reasons. 

The parties have decided to treat layoffs arising from these two 
circumstances in different fashions. 

The Employer agrees that as long as there are one-hundred-and-
three (103) suites occupied, there will be no layoffs (or reduction 
in hours) in Lakeside Gardens arising from occupancies. 

In turn, the Union agrees that if occupancies drop below these 
defined numbers, the Employer can reduce the hours of work 
available to the staff, and such reductions require only fourteen